NAMCOR
Procurement Policy Unit

(Established under section 6 of the Public Procurement Act, 2015)

Ref: W/ONB/NC-06/2019

STANDARD FORM
for

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION
REPORT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A RETAIL
FUEL STATION FOR NAMCOR IN OSHAKATI

[Issued in terms of section 7(1)(i) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015]

National Petroleum Corporation of Namibia (Pty) Ltd.
Private Bag 13196
Windhoek, Namibia

[Tel: +264 61 2045000/5111/5054/5073 |[Fax: +264 61 204 5061/5030/5092
|procurement@namcor.com.na




Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report

Project Title: THE CONSTRUCTION OF A RETAIL FUEL STATION FOR NAMCOR

IN OSHAKATI

Reference number of procurement: W/ONB/NC-06/2019

1. Scope of Contract

The Works consist of the construction of bulk earthworks, convenient store, fuel

forecourt, pipework and appurtenant structures as guided by the Bill of Quantities.

The major elements comprising this Contract are as follows:

Establishment of necessary camp and plant on site;

Setting out of work;

Locate, expose, protect and survey of existing services;

Ensuring site safety during all time of construction for site personnel, motorists

and the general public;

Medium pressure potable water lines, and sewer rising mains;

Gravity sewerage lines and manholes;

High and low voltage electrical reticulation, street lighting and cable ducts for

future optical cable reticulation;

Surfacing of roads and vehicle circulation areas;

Storm water structures, pipelines and light liquid interceptors;

Construction of a convenient store;

Construction of fuel dispensing and storage systems;

Construction of three (3) fuel dispensing islands

Construction of one (1) COC island

Construction of fuel forecourt and COC canopies

Installation of all Electrical & Mechanical Specialized services
Quality control monitoring, including compiling and following an approved
quality control plan;

Collecting and compiling all as-built information;

Testing of all works;

Additional work as instructed by the Engineer;



. Finishing and trimming of the site.

. Removal of camp establishment and finishing off the site after completion;

. The maintenance of the works and all other requirements of the Contractor’s

defects liability.

2. Procurement method used: Open National Bidding
3. Date of Invitation of Bids: 22/08/2019
4. Closing date for submission of bids: 07/09/2019
5. Date and place of opening of bids: 07/09/2019
6. Number of bids received by closing date: 16 (Sixteen)
7. Responsiveness of bids:
Bidder’ s Name Pricing at Bid Responsive or | Reasons why bid is not responsive
Opening N$ not
responsive
(Yes/ No)
Ndakalimwe N$ 15,615,038.73 Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
Investment CC Yes on technical
N$ 28,543,339.88 Expired affirmative action certificate
ETN Technical No
Services
N$ 13,809,644.30
Emirates Trading CC Yes
Omuthiya Classic N$ 16,111,275.75 Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
Investment CC No on technical
Namibia Solution N$ 13,388,652.98 Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
RRReES No on technical evaluation
NBT Quality Services | N$ 15,022,029.10 Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
No on technical evaluation
Ipilak Construction N§ 14,224,711.67 No Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
on technical evaluation
Namibia Welding N$ 34,977,773.85 No Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
Building and Civil g .
on technical evaluation
Works
Poly New Union N$ 14,790,714.65 No Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
Elégmeermg Namibia on technical evaluation
Brumar Construction N$ 31,366,195.49 Yes

CcC




WT Business N$ 14,218,443.00 No Expired Good Standing Certificate for
Group(Pty)LTD IV
Kucha Investment CC Kucha Investment cc
Shalom Park N$ 15,084,738.31 No Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
Properties 74 CC . .

on technical evaluation
PMPH & Construction | N$ 14,114,409.66 No Failed to attain a minimum of 70 points
CC TV Kapuna on technical evaluation
Projects(PTY)LTD
Nexus Building N$ 16,430,859.44 No Incorrect Company Registration
Contractors PTY Document submitted
Zhong Mei N$ 28,679,548.09 No Incorrect Company Registration
Engineering ;
Group(Pty)L.TD Document submitted
Namibia Tungeni N$ 31,349,158.01 No Incorrect Company Registration
Group CC

Document submitted

Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive:

Name A. Price at Bid | B. Bid Price C. price after D. Price after Rank

Opening N$ after Adjustments Margin of

corrections N§ Preference [If
applicable]

Emirates N$ N$ N§ N$ 13,610,366.28 1
Trading CC 1 13 009,64430 | 13,610,366.28 | 13,610,366.28
Brumar N$ N$ N$ N$ 18,160,560.03 | 2
Construction 31,366,195.49 18,160,560.03 18,160,560.03
CcC

9. Best Evaluated Bid: Emirates Trading CC

The Award price excludes specialist contractor’s provisional sums

Chairperson: Mr. Nestor Sheefeni

Date




